Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Additional Estimates February 2016

Agriculture and Water Resources

Question: 196

Division/Agency: Information Services Division
Topic: Electronic Equipment

Proof Hansard page: Written

Senator LUDWIG asked:
Since the change of Prime Minister on 14 September 2015:

1. Other than phones, ipads or computers — please list the electronic equipment provided to the Minister’s office.

a. List the items
b. List the items location or normal location

c. Listif the itemisin the possession of the office or an individual staff member of minister, if with an individual list their employment classification level

d. List the total cost of the items
e. List anitemised cost breakdown of these items
f. List the date they were provided to the office

g. Note if the items were requested by the office or proactively provided by the department

Answer:

Between 14 September 2015 and 30 January 2016 the following electronic equipment (other than phones, ipads or computers) was provided to the Minister’s Office:


Question: 196 (continued)

HP MFP LJ Pro Parliament Reception $546.86 October 2015 Requested by Deputy Medium Speed House Prime Minister’s
Printer office
Plantronics Parliament | Receptionist | $81.00 9 November 2015 | Requested by Deputy
automatic handset House Prime Minister’s
lifter office
Plantronics Savi Parliament Media $398.20 | 23 November 2015 | Requested by Deputy
W710 wireless House Assistant Prime Minister’s headset office
Plantronics Savi Parliament Senior $398.20 | 21 December 2015 | Requested by Deputy
W710 wireless House Adviser Prime Minister’s

headset

office
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Question: 197

Division/Agency: Information Services Division
Topic: Provision of equipment — ministerial

Proof Hansard page: Written

Senator LUDWIG asked:
Since the change of Prime Minister on 14 September 2015:

1. For departments/agencies that provide mobile phones to Ministers and/or Parliamentary Secretaries and/or their offices, what type of mobile phone has been provided and the costs?

a. ltemise equipment and cost broken down by staff or minister classification

2. Has electronic equipment (such as iPad, laptop, wireless card, vasco token, blackberry, mobile phone (list type if relevant), thumb drive, video cameras) been provided by the department/agency? If yes provide a list of:

3. What s provided?
4. The purchase cost.
5. The ongoing cost.

6. A list of any accessories provided for the equipment and the cost of those accessories.
(e.g. ipad keyboards, laptop carry bags, additional chargers etc).

7. A breakdown of what staff and staff classification receives each item.

Answer:

1. Since the change of Prime Minister on 14 September 2015 the following mobile telephones have been provided by the department:

Minister’s Office

Assigned to/classification | Description Current Monthly ongoing
purchase
cost


Question: 197 (Continued)

Senior Adviser iPhone 6S $1229 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*
Adviser iPhone 6S $1 229 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*
Adviser iPhone 6S $1229 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*
Assistant Media Adviser iPhone 6S $1229 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*
Assistant Media Adviser iPhone 6S $1229 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*
Office Manager iPhone 6S $1229 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*
Assistant Minister’s Office
Assigned to/classification | Description Current Monthly ongoing

purchase
cost

Assistant Minister iPhone 6 $1079 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*
Chief of Staff iPhone 6 $1079 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*
Assistant Adviser iPhone 6 $1079 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*
Assistant Adviser iPhone 6 $1079 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*
Media Adviser iPhone 6 $1079 $5 Voice Plan

$29.95 Data Plan (Pooled Data)*

2,3,4,5 & 7: Since the change of Prime Minister on 14 September 2015, the following electronic equipment has been provided by the department:

Minister’s Office


Question: 197 (Continued)

Assigned to/classification | Description Current Monthly ongoing
purchase
cost

Senior Adviser iPad Air 2 S1122 S49 — 5GB

(Pooled Data)*

Adviser iPad Air 2 $1122 $49 - 5GB

(Pooled Data)*

Assistant Media Adviser iPad Air 2 S1122 S49 — 5GB

(Pooled Data)*

Assistant Media Adviser iPad Air 2 S1122 S49 — 5GB

(Pooled Data)*

Office Manager iPad Air 2 S1122 S49 — 5GB

(Pooled Data)*

Reception Medium Speed Laser | $547 NIL
Printer (HP M276W)

Assistant Minister’s Office

Assigned to/classification | Description Current Monthly
purchase cost ongoing

Assistant Minister iPad Air 2 S1122 S49 — 5GB

(Pooled Data)*

Laptop Nil Nil

Chief of Staff iPad Air 2 S1122 S49 — 5GB

(Pooled Data)*

Adviser Laptop Nil Nil

Assistant Adviser iPad Air 2 S1122 S49 — 5GB

(Pooled Data)*

*A Pooled Data Plan is a data plan that is shared amongst all departmental devices.

6: No accessories have been provided.
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Senator LUDWIG asked:

Since the change of Prime Minister on 14 September, 2015:

1. Has electronic equipment (such as ipad, laptop, wireless card, vasco token, blackberry, mobile phone (list type if relevant), thumb drive, video cameras) been provided by the department/agency to departmental staff? If yes provide a list of:

2. What has been provided?

3. The purchase cost.

4. The ongoing cost.

5. Alist of any accessories provided for the equipment and the cost of those accessories.
(e.g. iPad keyboards, laptop carry bags, additional chargers etc).

6. A breakdown of what staff and staff classification receives each item.

Answer:

1, 2, 3, 4: Since the change of Prime Minister on 14 September 2015 the following electronic equipment has been provided by the department to departmental staff:

Equipment Purchase Cost | Ongoing Cost Total
No.
iPhone 5c¢ $480.00 S5 Voice Plan | $29.95 2GB Data Plan (Pooled Data)* 126
iPhone 5s $750.00 S5 Voice Plan | $29.95 2GB Data Plan (Pooled Data)* 149
iPhone 6 $1079.00 S5 Voice Plan | $29.95 2GB Data Plan (Pooled Data)* 139
iPhone 6 plus $1229.00 S5 Voice Plan | $29.95 2GB Data Plan (Pooled Data)* 40
iPhone 6s S1229.00 S5 Voice Plan | $29.95 2GB Data Plan (Pooled Data)* 39


Question: 198 (Continued)

iPhone 6s Plus $1379.00 S5 Voice Plan | $29.95 2GB Data Plan (Pooled Data)* 21
iPad Air 2 $1122.15 S5 Voice Plan | $29.95 2GB Data Plan (Pooled Data)* 1
Nokia Lumia 532 $135.00 S5 Voice Plan | $29.95 2GB Data Plan (Pooled Data)* 2
Tablets S1038.55 S5 Voice Plan | $29.95 2GB Data Plan (Pooled Data)* 1048

*A Pooled Data Plan is a data plan that is shared amongst all departmental devices.

5. The following accessories are provided with all Tablets issued by the department:

HP ELITEPAD Productivity Jacket $257.80
. $53.10

HP Executive Tablet Gen2 Pen

HP ElitePad Docking Station $150.00

Microsoft P ARC Touch Mouse (EOL) $47.62

6. The breakdown of what staff and staff classification receives each item.

APS CLASS iPhone 5C | iPhone 5S | iPhone 6 | iPhone 6 Plus iPhone 6S iPhone 6S Plus | Tablets
APS2 1

APS3 9 10 14 61
APS3BN 2 5
APS4 18 35 10 122
APS5 30 29 13 4 1 112
APS5BN 2
APS6 18 16 18 2 4 1 132
APS6BN 2
EL1 19 15 16 8 1 113
EL1BN 24
EL2 12 12 25 11 2 85
EL2BN 1 4 3 13
EL2IGB 1
MI2 69
MiI3 1

MIBN2

NP26B

Ml4 2

SES1 2 5 5 4 3 5
SES2 2 2 3 2 2 4
SES3 1
Other (Ie

Contractors) 17 24 31 8 19 11 292
Grand Total 126 149 139 40 39 21 1048


Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Additional Estimates February 2016

Agriculture and Water Resources

Question: 199

Division/Agency: Information Services Division
Topic: Computers

Proof Hansard page: Written

Senator LUDWIG asked:

1. List the current inventory of computers owned, leased, stored, or able to be accessed by the Ministers office as provided by the department, listing the equipment cost and location and employment classification of the staff member that is allocated the equipment, or if the equipment is currently not being used

2. List the current inventory of computers owned, leased, stored, or able to be accessed by the department, listing the equipment cost and location

3. Please detail the operating systems used by the departments computers, the contractual arrangements for operating software and the on-going costs

Answer:

1. Minister’s Office Inventory

Staff/Classification Location Computer Model Purchase Cost

Deputy Prime Minister | Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Armidale HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12

Chief of Staff Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Deputy Chief of Staff Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Senior Media Adviser Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
A/g Senior Adviser Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
A/g Senior Adviser Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Adviser Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Adviser Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Armidale HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12

) , ) Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Assistant Media Adviser 1= e HP Compag 8000 Elite $973.12
Adviser Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Executive Assistant Armidale HP Compagq 8000 Elite $973.12
Diary Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12


Question: 199 (Continued)

Reception Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
DLO Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
DLO Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Hot Desk Armidale HP Compagq 8000 Elite $973.12
Hot Desk Armidale HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Hot Desk Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Hot Desk Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Hot Desk Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Hot Desk Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Hot Desk Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12
Hot Desk Parliament House | HP Compaq 8000 Elite $973.12

2. Current inventory of computers owned, leased, stored, or able to be accessed by the

department.
Computers Total 5333
Location Breakdown ACT 4 309
NSW 277
NT 60
QLb 256
SA 110
TAS 5
ViIC 135
WA 181
Cost of Equipment
HP EliteDesk 800G1 Mini $1232.39
Desktop
HP EliteDesk 800G1 SFF Desktop | $738.50
HP ElitePad 1000 G2 Tablet $1038.55

3. The computer operating system in the department is Windows 7 and Windows 8. The department utilises the current Whole of Government Volume Sourcing Agreement (VSA) as the contractual arrangement for provision of Microsoft operating software. The 2015/2016 cost of Microsoft Server Licences under VSA is $474 147 (GST Inc). The Core Desktop Licence Software Assurance cost is $630 000.
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Senator LUDWIG asked:
Since the change of Prime Minister on 14 September 2015:

1. Please provide a breakdown of the domain usage for the 50 most utilised (by data sent and received), unique (internet) domains accessed by the minister’s office. Please provide:

a. Domain name of the website being accessed (or IP address if the domain is unavailable in the tracking system).

b. Amount of data downloaded and uploaded to the site.

c. Number of times the site was accessed.

Answer:

Table A — Domain Usage provides a breakdown of the domain usage for the 50 most utilised internet domains accessed by the minister’s office based on data sent and received. This information covers minister’s office web access from 14 September 2015 to

9 February 2016.

a. The Domain column lists the top 50 sites accessed by the Minister’s office based on data sent and received.

b. The Total Bytes column displays the total data sent and received for each domain.

c. The Requests column displays the number of times the domain was visited during the period.


Question: 200 (continued)

Table A — Domain Usage

Site Requests Total Bytes
www.canberratimes.com.au 138442 1331239350
www.allhomes.com.au 126561 1508227044
WWwWw.news.com.au 98507 538997003
www.smh.com.au 94748 898049440
www.abc.net.au 93596 1119386016
www.tveeder.com 92373 72221254
www.dailymail.co.uk 75033 1265045963
www.dailytelegraph.com.au 56565 217184881
www.theaustralian.com.au 52754 346601074
www.google-analytics.com 50770 26103829
www.weeklytimesnow.com.au 48485 178601713
api.stats.foxsports.com.au 48086 220150696
www.couriermail.com.au 47954 144416909
domain.com 41152 34482284
pbs.twimg.com 39504 6118623636
agriculture.pws.gov.au 38904 6361814008
www.google.com 36716 362524944
bam.nr-data.net 35250 19042709
www.aph.gov.au 33824 455386908
streaml.newsdigitalmedia.fyre.co 32883 52791184
redirector.gvtl.com 32580 97676874
www.agriculture.gov.au 31599 1233898177
www.heraldsun.com.au 30935 156347253
clients5.google.com 29518 34609515
www.facebook.com 28025 1023492738
www.google.com.au 27553 2285503510
www.9news.com.au 26673 95954667
secure-au.imrworldwide.com 26244 16069920
www.googleadservices.com 24721 11320047
cdnlastmodified.scribblelive.com 24625 25833598
realtime.services.disqus.com 22960 33714078
www.agricultureminister.gov.au 20878 737640447
fbstatic-a.akamaihd.net 19189 633120651
securepubads.g.doubleclick.net 19063 7384256
www.bom.gov.au 18271 168934100
nexus.officeapps.live.com 17631 154156173
www.googletagservices.com 17390 9594376
fbcdn-profile-a.akamaihd.net 17046 173968718
mtalk.google.com 16977 2358720
clients4.google.com 16373 453244804
fairfaxau.d1.sc.omtrdc.net 15581 21384786
ssl.gstatic.com 15579 423254795
strap.domain.com.au 14822 273248518
static.chartbeat.com 14371 8002346
www.theage.com.au 14287 176167824
b.scorecardresearch.com 13832 9721186
www.gantas.com.au 13743 158544471
safebrowsing.google.com 13312 139564372
www.freshplaza.com 13033 32069867
agriculture.gov.au 12868 258949426
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